R‘ule 2.48

{2} insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b} Insert name and
3ddress of
registered office of
company

(¢} Insert date of
appoiniment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointer

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
vou do, it will help Companies House to
zontact you if there is a query on the

form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

1

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.26B(Scot)
Notice of move from
administration to

R2.48(1)

Pursuant to paragraph 84{1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.48(1) of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986

Name of Company Company number

Select Contract Maintenance Limited SC226100

I/'We (a) John Charles Reid Dominic Lee Zoong Wong

Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
Lomond House Four Brindleyplace
9 George Square Birmingham
Glasgow B12HZ

G2 1QQ

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Select Contract Maintenance Limited C/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House 9 George Square Glasgow G2 1QQ

on (c) 27 November, 20086 by {d)

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report

//>

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s) —

Dated .

22 s OB 2D

COMPANIES HOUSE ]

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Lomond House

9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

Tel: 0141 204 2800

DX Number DX: GW 223 DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, 4" Floor, Edinburgh Quay 2, 139 Fountainbridge,
Edinburgh, EH3 9FF
DXED235 Edinburgh 1/ LP- 4 Edinburgh 2

I

26/11/2013 #2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




SCOTTISH GRASS MACHINERY LIMITED, SELECT CONTRACT MAINTENANCE
LIMITED AND SGM GROUP LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Companies”) -

Court of Session Reference Numbers: :
Scottish Grass Machinery Limited— P2779/06
Select Contract Maintenance Limited — P2780/06
SGM Group Limited — P2778/06

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE PERIOD TO 26 NOVEMBER 2013
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.42 OF THE INSOLVENCY (SCOTLAND) RULES 1986 (AS

AMENDED)

22 November 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes.
The report may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for informatton purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever.

John C Reld and lan Brown were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 27 November 20086,
with lan Brown retiring and Brian W Miine being appointed Joint Administrator on 19 May 2011. Brian
Milne was replaced by Dominic L Z Wong, both the resignation of Brian Milne and his replacement with
Pominic L Z Wong were effective on 11 Aprif 2012. The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and

contract without personal liability.

All licensed insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as insolvency
Practitioners. .

John Reid & Dominic Wong
Deloitte LLP

Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow

G2 1QQ

Tel: 0141 204 2800

Fax: 0141 314 5895




CONTENTS . Page
1. INTRODUCTION 2
2. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS : 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION 5
4. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME 7
5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
7.  JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMI_JNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account as at 22 November 2013

Joint Administrators’ Final Outcome Statement as at 22 Novembher 2013

o &N

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 27 November 2006 to 22 November
2013

Scotlish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpdse of this report the following abbreviations shall be used:

“the Act”
“the Rules”
“the Administrators”

“the Companies or the Group®

“Deloitte”
“Newco”

“the Bank”

“the Directors”
“King Sturge”
“SIP 7 (Scotland)”

“SIP 9 {(Scotland)”

“SIP13 (Scotland)”

“Former Administrators
"Administration”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 (as amended)

John C Reid and Dominic L Z Wong

Scoftish Grass Machinery Limited, SGM Finance
Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, and SGM
Group Limited (All In Administration)

Deloitte LLP :

SGM (UK) Limited, SGM LLP

Bank of Scotland Plc

David Simpson Mclnroy and Steven David Mcinroy

King Sturge International LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (Scotland) —
Preparation of insolvency Officer Holders Receipts and
Payments Accounts

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Scotland) -
Remuneration of Office Holder

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (Scotland) —
Transactions with Directors and Persons Connected
with them

lan Brown & Brian W Milne

The management of the affairs, business and property
of the Company by a person appointed for the purpose
of the Court, for a period as directed by an
Administration Order

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited - (Afl in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013




1.1

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2.42 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the Administration of the Company.

fn accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, as no meeting of creditors
was held, the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses have been approved by the
secured creditor and preferential creditors, where they have responded to a request to provide
this consent, as a preferential dividend was payable in Scottish Grass Machinery.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

John C Reid and lan Brown of Deloitte were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies
by the Directors on 27 November 2008. .

In accordance with Paragraph 94 of Schedule B1 of the Act, lan Brown was replaced as Joint
Administrator by Brian Milne, a Director in Deloitte. Both the resignation of lan Brown and his
replacement with Brian Milne were effective from 19 May 2011.

In accordance with Paragraph 94 of Schedule B1 of the Act, Brian Milne was replaced as
Joint Administrator by Dominic L Z Wong, a Partner in Deloitte. Both the resignation of Brian
Milne and his replacement with Dominic L Z Wong were effective from 11 April 2012.

The Court having conduct of the proceedings for all 3 appointments is the Court of Session,
Edinburgh (case numbers Scottish Grass Machinery Limited P2779/08, Select Contract
Maintenance Limited P2780/06 and SGM Group Limited P2778/06).

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally in respect of each of the Companies.

Electronic communication with creditors

The Joint Administrators have decided not to set up a website, due to the age of this
Administration, and the fact that there will be no distribution to ordinary creditors.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) — Final

progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

2




21

2.2

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPQSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded they would perform their
functions in order to realise optimum value for the Companies’ creditors as a whole.

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to each Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule B4 of the Act, which is to achieve a
better result for the Companies’ creditors’ as a whole than would be likely if the Companies
were wound up (without first being in administration).

The Administrators’ Proposals in respect of each of the Companies in order to achieve this
objective, which were deemed approved following the issue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1)
of Schedule B1 of the Act on and the expiry of 12 days thereafter, are as follows:

the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and assets of the Companies including the
continued trading, continue to investigate the potential for a sale of the businesses and assets
of the Companies or realise assets for the benefit of creditors and the settlement of all
administration expenses;

the Administrators continue their enquiries into the conduct of the Directors of the Companies
and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with their investigation into the affairs of the
Companies,

the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured and preferential creditors '
of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, in their reasonable opinion, that the
Companies will have no assets available far distribution:

the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors
as and when claims are agreed and funds permit;

the Administrators become the Liquidators of the Companies, if it becomes appropriate to take
steps to place the Companies into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation;

the Administrators’ fees and expenses for each of the Companies be approved for payment,
pursuant to Rule 2.32 of the Rules, by the preferential creditors and Secured Creditor of the
Companies, or where such approval is not given that the Administrators’ fees and expenses
be appraved by the appropriate Court and Court reporter; and

on completion of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to creditors, and as quickly
and as efficiently as is reasonably practicable, the Administrators impfement the most cost
effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations.

Amendments to proposals

There have been no revisions to the proposals as‘stated in our report of 12 January 2007,

Scoltish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Conlract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (Al in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

3




. 2.3 . Achievement of the approved proposais

We have summarised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals in respect of all the Companies:

Proposal

Current status in respect of each Company

Complete. See section 3

Completed 25.06 .07

Completed See section 4.

Completed. Preferential Creditors paid in full.

QRN =

Approved.24 Jan 2007. The Administrators will now file Notices with
Registrar of Companies and the Court moving the Companies from
Administration to dissolution.

Completed See section 7.

~ (<

Completed. The Administrators will now file a notice with Registrar of
Companies & the Court moving the Companies from Administration to
dissolution.

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of liabilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors in respect of each of the Companies is contained in the
following sections of this report.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Conlract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (Al in Administration) — Final

progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

4




3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

34 Securing assets

All assets were secured on appointment by the Administrators’ agents.

3.2 Trading

Following the appointments, the Administrators and their staff attended the Group head office
in Inverkeithing and met with the management team and the employees to advise them of the
conssquences of the appointments. Other Deloitte staff alse attended the Group’s depots
around the UK. ’

The Administrators prepared initial trading forecasts based on information supplied by
management. This included an assessment of the number of staff essential to the
continuation of trading.

After discussions with management,.key customers and key suppliers it was determined that
the Administrators would trade the business until Sunday 24 December 2006 (a period of four
weeks).

3.3 . Sale of husiness and realisation of assets

The staggered sale of the business and assets of the Companies to Newco was agreed on 24
January 2007. The agreed sale included certain of the book debts, stock and plant and
equipment of the Companies, along with an option to acquire the Companies’ property.

34 Meeting of creditors

There were no meetings of Creditors in regards to the Companies.

35 Distributions to creditors .

Preferentiat claims have been paid in full in respect of Scottish Grass Machinery Limited.
Select Contract Maintenance Limited & SGM Group Limited had no preferential claims.

There were no other dividends paid in the Administration.

3.6 Exit

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all Administrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension is granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors.

Otherwise and unless it is proposed that a company in Administration should be placed in
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation the appointment of Administrators ceases on filing a notice in
Court and with the Registrar of Companies under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to
allow the dissolution of the company to proceed. ’

This is the closure route for the Companies to bring these Administrations to an end as all
matters are finalised and the Companies have no further assets to permit a distribution to
unsecured creditors.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013
5




3.7 lnvestlgations'

We have carried out investigations into the conduct of the Directors in respect of each of the
Companies and a final return was submitted to the Insolvency Service, a division in The
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on 26 May 2007,

3.8  EC regulations

- As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation.

Scoftish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013
6




4.1

C 4.2

4.3

4.4

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND
ADMINISTRATION OUTCOME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 is a Final Receipts and Payments account covering the period from
27 November 2006 to 22 November 2013. )

A Final Outcome Statement as at 22 November 2013 is attached at Appendix 3.
Asset realisations

There have been no asset realisations during the period since our last progress report to
Creditors,

Unrealised assets

There are no unrealised assets.

Qutcome for creditors

As set out in our previous reports, thére were no dividends to creditors other than the
Preferential Creditors. The Prescribed Part was not applicable.

The purpose of the Administration, in accordance with object 3(b) of Schedule B1 of the order
has been adhered.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Selact Coniract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) - Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

7




5, DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5.1 Secured creditors
The Bank was due approximately £16,200,000 across all Companies at the date of

appointment excluding accrued interest. The Banks securities have been stated in our
previous reports. The Bank will not recover its lending in full.

To date the Administrators have distributed £6,636,154. This is made up as follows;

Fixed Fleating
) Charge .Charge
Company Distribution Distribution Total
£ £ £
Scottish Grass Machinery Limited 1,565,494.12 323,659.91 1,889,154.03
Select Contract Maintenance Limited 0.00 140,000.00 140,000.00
SGM Finance Limited 0.00 4,607,000.00 4,607,000.00

SGM Group Limited ‘ 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,565,494.12 5,070,659.91 6,636,154.03

Although the Administration of SGM Finance has not yet been brought to a close, we have
included their figures in regards to the Secured Creditors due to the cross guarantee over all 4
Companies.

52 Preferential creditors

Preferential claims have been paid in full in respect of Scottish Grass Machinery Limited.
Select Contract Maintenance Limited & SGM Group Limited had no preferential claims.

53 Prescribed Part

Given that the floating charge in respect of the Companies was granted prior to 15 September
2003, the provisions of the Enterprise Act 2003 in respect of a prescribed part do not apply.
Therefore as previously stated there is not anticipated to be any distribution available to the
ordinary creditors of the Companies.

54 Unsecured creditors

As set out in our previous reports. there was no dividends to creditors cther than the
Preferential Creditors, prescribed part was not applicable.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Conlract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited - {All in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

8




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATIbN TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to original period of appointment

As previously reported on the basis that there remained unrealised assets of the Company
which were not sold before 26 November 2007, the one year anniversary of the
Administration, the Administrators submitted an application to the Court seeking to extend the
period of the Administration by 36 months, in terms of Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of
the Act.  Further one year extensions to 26 November 2011 and 26 November 2012 along
with a six month extension to 26 May 2013 were granted in accordance with Paragraph
76(2)(a) of schedule 81 of the Act.

Due to there still remaining unrealised assets and sale proceeds, the Administrators sought a
further 6 month extension to allow them to complete these transactions, and associated steps
to close the administrations, that are outstanding as detailed in Section 3.2. This was granted
by the court on 17 May 2013.

Administrators’ discharge
In the absence of a Creditors commiittee, the QFCH has agreed that the Administrators be

discharged from liability per Paragraphs 88 and 99 of schedule B1 of the Act immediately
upon the Administrators filing this final report to creditors at Companies House.

SIP13 (Scotland) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13 (Scotland), we advise thét
Steven David Mctnroy is a Director of Newco and was also a Director of the Companies.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

9




7.1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

There was no funds available to the unsecured creditors therefore, fixing of the
Administrators’' remuneration will be approved in accordance with Rule 2.39(9) of the Rules,
which is outlined as follows:

. Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)}{b) of
Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators' remuneration may be fixed by the approval
of:

- each secured creditor; or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval.

In accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Rules, the total time incurred to 22 November 2013 for
the Companies is:

e Scottish Grass Machinery Limited £293,911.15, total hours charged are 1063.60 and
average hourly rate is £276.34;

» Select Contract Maintenance Limited £53,032.40, total hours charged are 201.50 and
average hourly rate is £263.19;

e SGM Group Limited £22,749.25, total hours charged are 100.20 and average hourly
rate is £227.04,

This time is charged in 6 minute increments.

There has been no time incurred from 27 May 2013 to 22 November 2013 the period since
our last report, for the Companies.

As previously reported, total fees of £207,000 and total expenses of £11,789 plus VAT have
been drawn to date in respect of the Companies under resolutions passed by secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2.39 of the Rules. No further fees will be drawn.
The fees and expenses drawn to this date are shown in the Receipts and Payments accounts
at Appendix 2 and summarised as follows;

Scottish Grass Machinery — fees; £181,000, expenses; £9,868

Select Contract Maintenance - fees; £26,000. Expenses; £1,921

The Administraiors’ time costs for the Administration are detailed at Appendix 4.

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories:

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of

appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting.

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and atso reporting on the conduct of its directors.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Conlract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

10




7.2

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, sale of
business, transition of contracts, property issues, disposal of stocks, collection of
debts, realisation of other fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters.

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord issues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits).

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferentia!
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims.

] Case specific matters includes Vat and Tax matters.

“*A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Remuneration” is available for download at
www deloitte.comfuk/sip-9-scotland

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost.

Expenseas

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of the Administration are as follows:

Nature of disbursement Total

(€}
Postage 859.82
Travel T 5,223.39
Subsistence 1,066.91
Accommodation 2,268.17
Photocopying (External) 1,188.10
Couriers 40.17
Storage 7.89
Total 10.654.45

There were no disbursements accrued from 27 May 2013 to 22 November 2013, the period
since our last report, for the Companies.

Mileage is calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage is incurred.

Scotlish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited - (All in Adminisiration) — Fina\
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

1




7.3

- 7.4

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2013
charge out rates as summarised below. Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager;

Grade £

2013
Partners/Directors 605 to 850
Managers 305to 720
Assistants and Support Staff - 185 to 305

Charge out rates for years 2007, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 have been stated in
previous reports and are therefore not re produced here.

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff. In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate (formerly Drivers Jonas Deloitte) may be
required on the case. These departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring
Services department bands quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on
the case, average rates may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands.
All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by '
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered. The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012. These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014,

Other professional costs

As advised in previous reports, Shepherd & Wedderburn LLP were instructed by the
Administrators to advise on appropriate legal matters in respect of each of the Companies.
Rothera Dawson were utilised on a specific legal matter of which they had pre appointment
knowiedge. in addition, King Sturge, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the
Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures
and fittings and cther chattel assets where appropriate, King Sturge have also been involved
in the auction sale of piant and equipment. Graham & Sibbald were asked to provide advice
on the Companies’ freehold iand and freehold and leasehold property assets. The
professional costs to date are summarised in the table below. All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Name of lawyerfagent £
Shepherd & Wedderburm LLP 55,938.33
King Sturge 34,393.43
Rothera Dawson 1,182.63
Graham & Sibbald 1,500.00
Total 336,036.24

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limfted, SGM Group Limited — {Al} in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

12




71 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any creditor, or creditors of the Company representing in value at least 25% of the total
creditors, may apply to the Court to make an order fixing the remuneration and/or expenses at
a reduced amount or rate.

Such applications must be made not later than 8 weeks after the period end of this report
(being 17 January 2014) detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2.39A(5) of the Rules.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited - (Alf in Administration) — Fina)
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013
13




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

SCOTTISH GRASS MACHINERY LIMITED, SELECT CONTRACT MAINTENANCE LIMITED, SGM

GROUP LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

SUMMARY OF STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company names

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited,
Select Contract Maintenance Limited,
SGM Group Limited

Court of Session and Court References

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited - P2779/06
Select Contract Maintenance Limited - P2780/06
SGM Group Limited — P2778/06

Previous names

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited — POG 59 Ltd,
Select Contract Maintenance Limited — PBL 185
Limited,

SGM Group Limited ~ SGM Operations Ltd & SGM
Contracts Limited & PBL 124 Limited

Proceedings

Alf in Administration

Date of Appointment for all Companies

27 November 2006

Joint Administrators

John Charles Reid & Dominic Lee Zoong Wong

Former Joint Administrators

lan Brown & Brian W Miine

Company numbers

S$C132419 Scottish Grass Machinery Limited
SC226100 Select Contract Maintenance lelted
$C200815 SGM Group Limited

Incorporation dates

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited — 13/06/1991;
Select Contract Maintenance Limited — 06/12/2001,
SGM Group Limited — 19/10/1999

Registered offices

cl/o Deloitte LLP
Lomond House
9 George Square
Glasgow

G2 1QQ

Ordinary issued and called up share capital

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited — 60,000 ordinary
shares,

Select Contract Maintenance Limited — 1 ordinary
share,

SGM Group Limited - 60,000 ordinary shares.

Shareholders

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited — SGM Group
Limited,

Select Contract Maintenance Limited — SGM Group
Limited, SGM Group Limited - Alexander Michael
Pollock — 12,000, David Simpson Mcinroy — 15,300,
Steven David McInroy -~ 14,700, David S Mcinroy
Discretionary Trust — 18,000.

Directors at Date of Appointments

David Simpson Mcinroy
Steven David Mcinroy

Appointed By

The Directors of the Company in terms of Paragraph
22 of Schedule B1 of the Act {as amended)

Company secretary

CCW Secretaries Limited
Thomson House, Pitreavie Court
Pitreavie Business Park
Dunfermline Fife KY11 8UU

Bankers Bank of Scotland plc
Auditors Condie & Co
10 Abbey Park Place
Dunfermline
KY12 7NZ

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Adminisiration) — Final

prograss report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

14




Soottish Grass Machinery Limited
{In Adminlistratian) ‘

Joint Administrators’ Receipt and Payment Account
asat 22 Novembeor 2013

APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 3

Statement of interim Period
Affaire Estimatoed 27T/06/13 to 22/11/13 27111/2006 to
RECEIPTS to Roalise(E) (4] 22/11113 (&)
Extemal Sales 0.00 194,918.31
Intermnal Sales 0.00 59.508.98
Invarkeithing Property 0.00 1,200.404.12
Rotherham Property 1.792.839.00 0.00 300,000.00
Rentat iIncome 0.00 108,000.00
Wholegoods 0.00 224,735.62
Parts Stock 250,000.00 0.00 22.481.68
Other Equipment & Vehicles 15,000.00 0.00 54,007.00
Book Debts 200,000.00 0.00 231,653.10
Other Recoweries 0.00 3.568.05
Tax Refund . 0.00 5680.42
Bank Interest Gross 2,59 18,458.56
2.69 2,418,376.40
PAYMENTS

Wages & Salaries 0.00 124,972.23
Rent & Rates 0.00 11,708.03
Lease 8 rental Costs 0.00 167,00
Motor Expenses ©0.00 5.811.66
Camage 0.00 1.251.04
Heat & Powar 0.00 3.1868.42
Phone & Fax 0.00 8,643.44
Employee Expenses 0.00 1,559.81
Consultants Feas 0.00 2,683.38
Employee Expenses/Fual 0.00 8.60
Cleaning 0.00 2,428.20
Parts & Senice 0.00 57,070.16
Maintenance & Support 0.0 2,421.66
Other Costs 0.00 1.640.868
Rates 0.00 2,046.97
Administrators’ Feas - Property 0.00 23,857.00
Logal Fees & Exponsas - Property 0.00 16,429.03
Agents Fees & Expenses - Property 0.00 1,500.00
Chargeholder - Property 0.00 1,5685494.12
Specific Bond 0.00 142.00
Preperation of S of A 0.00 6,000.00
Administrators’ Fees - Floating Charge 0.00 1567,143.00
Adminisirators' Expenses - Floating Charge 0.00 9.868.00
Legal Fees & Expenses - Floating Charge 219.00 36.652.55
Agents Feps & Expenses - Floating Charge 0.00 24.834.00
Other Cost of Realisation - Floating Charge 0.00 1,330.42
Stationery 0.00 §32.40
Storaga Costs . 817.08 834 .45
Statutory Advertising 0.00 153.00
Bank Charges 0.00 1.051.87
VAT hmecowarable 484,86 484.66
Departmeant of Employment 0.00 10,883.00
Employee Wage Amears ’ 0.00 108.39
Employee Holiday Pay 0.00 10,284.82
Other Employee Proferential Claims 0.00 168.00
Distribution to Bank - Floating Charge 0.00 323,850.01
intercompany - Ftoating Charge 1206.14 1.208.14
2,628.86 2,418,376.10
Balance {2,624.2T) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY:
IB Cumrent A/C . 0.00
0.00

Source: Deloilte Analysis

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited - (All in Administration) - Final

progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

15




APPENDIX 2

Page 2 of 3
Select Contract Maintenance Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Adminlstrators' Receipt and Payment Account
as at 22 November 2013
Statement of Interim Period
Affairs Estimated 2705113 to 2211113 271142008 to
RECEIPTS to Realise(E) {£) 22111113 (£)
External Sales 0.00 2,868.72
intema! Sales 0.00 294,531.86
Parts Stock 25,000.00 0.00 27,990.00
Book Debts 25.000.00 0.00 51,863.25
Other Recoweries 10,000.00 0.00 9,673.50
Sundry Receipts 0.00 1,341.42
Bank Interest Gross 13.08 7,424.87
13.08 395,693.62
PAYMENTS

Wages & Salaries 0.00 127.344.11
Rent & Rates 0.00 3,205.69
Lease & rental Costs 0.00 24,643.87
Carriage 0.00 21.91
Heat & Power 0.00 1,425.61
Phone & Fax 0.00 220.73
Stationary & Postage 0.00 55.00
Lock Changes for Depots 0.00 205.00
Employee Expenses 0.00 3.850.47
Parts & Senvce 0.00 25,013.26
Other Costs 0.00 646.32
Rates 0.00 3,566.34
Specific Bond 0.00 89.00
Administrators Fees - Fioating Charge 0.00 26,000.00
Administrators Expenses - Floating chge 0.00 1,921.00
Legal Fees & Expenses - Floating Charge 219.00 10,621.63
Agents Fees 8 Expenses - Floating Charge 0.00 5,000.00
Stationery 0.00 245.28
Storage Costs 199.85 252.20
Statutory Adwertising 0.00 492.86
VAT Irrecoverable 699.03 699.03
Bank Charges 0.00 114.56
Employees Holiday Pay 0.00 10,076.93
Pension Schemes . 0.00 3,118.49
Distribution to Bank - Floating Charge 0.00 140,000,00
Intercompany - Floating Charge 6864.33 6,864.33
708221 395,693.62
Balance {7,969.13) 0.00

REPRESENTED BY:
1B Cument A/C 0.00
0.00

Source: Deloitte Analysis

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited - (All in Administration) — Final

progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

16




SGM Group Limited
{in Adminlstration)

Joint Administrators' Receipt and Payment Account

as at 22 November 2013

RECEIPTS

Other Recoweries
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees

Other Costs of Realisation - Floating Charge
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

VAT imecoverable
Controt Account New Co

Balance
REPRESENTED BY:

IB Current A/C

Source: Deloitte Analysis

interim Period
27/05/13 to 22/11/13
£)

0.00
2212

APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 3

27/11/2006 to
22111113 (£)

2755.22
442 .62

22.12

3,197.84

219.00

57.21

2,376.36
240.00
57.21
153.00
371.27

276.21

(264.09)

3,187.84

0.00

0.00

0.00

SGM Group Limited has no identified assets at the time of appointment and therefore there are no

Statement of Affairs figures to include on the R&P.

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Conlract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) — Final

progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013 .

17




Consolidated Final Estimated Outcome Statement
As at 22 November 2013

Subject to Standard or Fixed Security
Inverkeithing Property

Rotherham Property

Rent Income

Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Legal Fees & Expenses
Agents Fees & Expenses

Avaijlable to the Bank
Distributed to the Bank

Realisations Net of Costs & Distributions from Assets subject to Standard or Fixed Security

Subject to Floating Charge
Whole Goods

Parts Stock

Other Equipment & Vehicles
Book Debts

Trading Loss

Other Recoveries

Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses

Legal Fees & Expenses

Agents Fees - Hire Fleet & Other
Other Costs of Realisation

Employee Preferential Claims

Avallable to Floating Charge Holder

Distributed to the Bank

Rea lisatlo.ns Net of Costs & Distributions from Assets subject to Floating Charge

Total Realisations Net of Costs & Distributions

Represented By

Cash at Bank

Trade Debtors N
Employee Cost Creditors "
Intercompany

SGM (UK} Limited Account

vaT

Other Creditors

Other Debtors

Source: Debitte Analysis

APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 4

Final

1,200,494
300,000
108,000

1,608,494

(23,857)

(16,429)
(1,500}

1,566,708
- {1,566,708)

224,736
55,980
54,097

283,416

116,848
48,551

783,628

(183,143)
(11,789)
{49,651)
(29,834)

(12,058)

497,153
(34,707)

462,446

(462,446)

Scotlish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Administration) — Final

progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

18




Scottish Grass Machinery Limited (In Administration)
Final Estimated Outcome Statement
As at 22 November 2013

Subject to Standard or Fixed Security
Inverkeithing Property

Rotherham Property

Rent Income

Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Legal Fees & Expenses
Agents Fees & Expenses

Available to the Bank
Distributed to the Bank
Realisatibns Net of Costs & Distributions

Subject to Floating Charge
Whole Goods

Parts Stock

Other Equipment & Vehicles
Book Debts

Trading Loss

Other Recoveres

Administrators Fees

Administrators Expenses

Legal Fees & Expenses

Agents Fees - Hire Fleet & Other

Agents Fees - 2006 Debt Finance Assets
Agents Expenses 8 Costs

Other Costs of Realisation

Employee Preferential Claims

Available to the Bank

Distributed to the Bank

Realisations Net of Costé & Distributions

Total Realisations Net of Costs & Distributions

Represented By

Cash at Bank

Trade Debtors

Employee Cost Creditors
Intercompany

SGM (UK) Limited Account
VAT

Other Creditors

QOther Debtors

Source: Deloitte Analysis

APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 4

Final

1,200,494
300,000
108,000

1,608,494

(23,857)

(16,429)
(1,500)

1,566,708
(1,566,708)

224,736
27,990
54,097

231,553
17,138
26,985

582,499

(157,143)
(9,868)

(36,653)
(24,834)

{10,043)
343,958

(21,512)
322,446

(322,446)

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Conlract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited - (All in Administration) — Final

progress repon to creditors dated 22 November 2013

19




APPENDIX 3

Page 3 of 4
Select Contract Maintenance Limited (In Administration)
Final Estimated Outcome Statement
As at 22 November 2013
Final
£
Subject to Standard or Fixed Security
Inverkeithing Property -
Rotherham Property -
Rent Income -
Administrators Fees -
Administrators Expenses -
Legal Fees & Expenses -
Agents Fees & Expenses -
Available to the Bank -
Distributed to the Bank -
Realisations Net of Costs & Distributions -
Subject to Floating Charge
Whole Goods . -
Parts Stock . 27,990
Other Equipment & Vehicles -
Book Debts ' 51,863
Trading Loss 99,711
Other Recoveries _ . 18,368
: 197,932
Administrators Fees (26,000)
Administrators Expenses (1,921)
Legal Fees & Expenses : (10,622)
Agents Fees - Hire Fleet & Other {5,000)
Agents Fees - 2006 Debt Finance Assets -
Agents Expenses & Costs -
Other Costs of Realisation (1,194)
153,195
Employee Preferential Clalms (13,195)
Avaijlable to the Bank ) 140,000
Distributed to the Bank (140,000)

Realisations Net of Costs & Distributions -
Total Realisations Net of Costs & Distributions : -

Represented By

Cash at Bank -
Trade Debtors : -
Employee Cost Creditors -
Intercompany .

SGM (UK) Limited Account . .
VAT . ) -
Other Creditors _
Other Debtors -

Source: Deloitte Analysis

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited — (All in Admmrstrat:on) Finat
progress report to creditors dated 22 November 2013

20




APPENDIX 3
Page 4 of 4

SGM Group Limlited (In Administration)
Final Estimated Outcome Statement

As at 22 November 2013
Final

Subject to Standard or Fixed Security

Inverkeithing Property -
Rotherham Property -
Rent Income -

Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses
Legal Fees & Expenses
Agents Fees 8. Expenses

Avalilable to the Bank -
Distributed to the Bank ’ ) -
Realisations Net of Costs B Distributions -

Subject to Fioating Charge

Whole Goods -
Parts Stock

Other Equipment & Vehicles
Book Debts . -
Trading Loss (1)
Other Recoveries 3,198

Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses -
Legal Fees & Expenses (2,376)
Agents Fees - Hire Fleet & Other ) -
Agents Fees - 2006 Debt Finance Assets -
Agents Expenses & Costs -
Other Costs of Realisation (821)

Employee Preferential Claims
Available to the Bank -
Distributed to the Bank -
Realisations Net of Costs & Distributions -
Total Realisations Net of Costs & Distributions ) . -

Represented By

Cash at Bank ‘ -
Trade Debtors

Employee Cost Creditors
Intércompany

SGM (UK) Limited Account -
VAT

Other Creditors
Other Debtors -

Source: Deloitte Analysis

Scottish Grass Machinery Limited, Select Contract Maintenance Limited, SGM Group Limited ~ (Al in Administration) — Final
progress report to creditars dated 22 November 2013

21




[44

£102 1SQUNON 2z PRiER sioupatd o} Lodas ssaibosd (euld —~ (UogelSjuipy Ui jiv) ~ Payulr] dnai9) Wos payiil] SoUBUaIUIGH JORIUOD J06i08 Daitr] IaUioeiy SS815 JoRioog

£ 0 | abeg
¥ XION3ddY

SLOLLIZT O3 9002/4 LLZ powad 9 20 §503 By

00°000"184 [ 31v0 OL NMV¥A 334 V.01
LT §LIS'E6T  09E90's S9PS'6E  0Z'96Z 05188 vPL  06°L25 TRV 0T 1502 % SHNOH TvioL
s
69965 | [Sivez' 06'th | S2ET2 08’0 DGLi0%  OOEL
60°965 SL96T'g 06'SH s2eT 060 05'€.0'8 00°EL - LVA puu x81
= . - . = - - SUOBsUSg
- - - uopeBpn
apnjau} s1ejew Jay30
BLZ1 [oowvber — ozeo: DIVSEEL 02 %01 000§ 00 -
Y} otsssor  oeze g 06’18 00°05 00’ - - painsesun
. . - - - - - - slaployoeys
- M = - = - - panaeg
[ 008 030 00'v8 050 - {eRUeIsjaIg
20621 ob'ice'e 01z 0008 0412 - soakodug
, . SJQpAID
L¥'TEE | [DOZoe'eZL  00'SRE 00TLZ3. DEve (oocir9y . OLTLE 00'9LE'SL 09'8%)

T - - - - - - - - ] ‘siessy Aued gl
6600V 0Y2E'es 0152 . - 0059P'gZ  00'00L 00'85¥'0L ol'on SJUEEY [ SSUENG JO 8RS
si'lst 0a'gro'sl 0t'eq BFFS 089y 00'009'2L 057 - apLL jo uopueEy
00°05% 00°0S¥ 00°t - - 0005t 00'L - PIOYesR4" PUT pioyeaud - Auedaug
£4'022 00°CEL's 0151 00528 05 00'806'Z [1:: ¥ - - o[22 pus SBum)d pus SUMNI4 Suewdinbs pus Jurly

. . - - - - - - - (iomg 60} ey 10150
[ 1hra= 00°209'L ®wz - 00°0SL'Z 00’k 00°e58'y 06'bL =geq yooq
Rossy JO uopesjjeay
| 217852 00°28R'60L _ 04°20F 00'8EL'8 089 QS IlEe  OLeR RIS 0Th,
££°662 05'6¥5' L 08'8EL 00°06% 05°E 00'Ge'”T 00T 0sveL'el og'eY #pRI] O BINSOID
§4'08E SLssL'st 08B0k - - SL'€Z0'92 06'c8 00ZELE - OoFE2 Buipwar Bupoyjuow
/471 [Ty B oLt 00'BP9'8 0S8R §1'896'81 02'cs - - Buipri) BuoBug
00'06¢ 00's3c’L 05 - - - - 00'gee’L vy Bujpryg jo joaquoy | Aeq
Bujpes|
00581 00's81 00°} - 00’581 00'L -
00581 00581 00’} - - 0058} 00'L - - PpUoY siGal] Uo sodey
- - - - - - - - suogebpsaau)
suopebpsaauy)
Z'052 orsts'lt 09051 joyegZ'ol _ 00°09 0STHSEE DL'LE 05’518y (7Y
- - - J - - - - - SIBUGHAIRLG ADUBALOBY] SARO 1HIM LOK)RY
SLYIe's 339 - SL¥SL'L 05's 00°080'F 00’8 Bugnodey [isuss)
00°€E9'0: oz’ - - 00°G6F'0L 00°Lt 00'BE4 VA {sessy Bupndeg quaunuioddy jo uopeaBRoN *B-a) suonsy (e
06'62¢8'9 06'cZ 06209 056 05'626'% 06'Z) 05°169 05} aunsen pue Wwewabeury ‘uosiaedng ecen
SLEZY'YL 4] 05'Se9'8 0505 SZTEAL'S 04761 - - Bud mmms pue Buuese)

Bujuuelg pue uogedsiwpy

uoRERSIUWDY up)
PG Ao Y9El SSRID 4SR0S




£2 :
£L02 J3qUSAON ZZ PIjep i0ypauo 0} Uocas ssaubaud [euld - {UogRASUIpY Uf [fy) — Pojiur] 0o WOS PeHur] couBuaiuiely JoRAUQY J08[8S PRYHWIT AIBUIOBH SSEIS YSIHOOS

- - - SaeA pur s8I pue SMX)3 JUeLdINbE puR JURIg

joroos'sz | , 21v0 OL NMV¥Q S334 V.01
80897 OrZL0'eS 09°102 0ees'L oS 06't20'02 05yl 00'682'81 00'Sy 1809 2 SHNOH Tvi0oL
00°0¥0 [ 007096 05} B . 00°036 051 - -
0g'avs 00°086 o) - - 00098 [ - - " LVA Puw xeL
= - - = = - = - suoBuUed
- - - - - - uepebp1
-8pn|du| sIdeR 100
06851 | |o0's1s’9 0oLy 00°000't __ 00°'¥Z 00°515'¢ 002} -
sy'alt 00°0¥S'y 00'02 00'5Zi't 006 00515 0oLl - - painzesun
- - - - - - - - - saployairys
- = * = - = = - = panzes
= M - = = = - = - 1Rfusiajaid
00524 00'528's 00'5} 00’548’ 006 - - - seakg)dua
S0y pald
rLZsT SLPEEZL 06°9L - S9°0S0'E 05°El 05'Ev6'6 _o¥ez
- - - - - - - - - Resey Adad purl
rLove siriz'ol 0608 - - SO0vE'L osol 05eLl'e ooT SOSSY / SSOUENY SO 8|S
- - - - - - - - 8NLL ;0 UoRUaEY
00°05% 00°05% 00’4 - - 00°0SY 0oL PIOLSSRET PUR DlOYaaLd - ANadaud

11153 00099 o'z - 00088 007 - (yomg B8} westy Jo150
00°06¢ 000} L 00'e - 1 - 000LL'L e uqeq yoel
S)9S8Y JO uches|eay
0¥'£82 | 05°8¢6 81 06'LL [ 00'8ee' oLt 05'98S'6 . ovor 00°9L0'8 0B'6L
00°s9y [T ore - - - - 00186} w'e 8pRI} J0 aunuoid
£TT9E 009923 [ 4 4 - - 00'569°E 0zl 00°0L0'g 00l Buipra) Bupayuon
v8'rLL §2599'0 oL'ee 0096E' 091} §2'828's 0892 - - . Bujpesy BujeBug
E9LE $T9Z6'L oz'e - - 52195 oL 00'S9€"} 5se Bupeal jo josuod | Aeq
Buypedy
00'$8) | 00°581 00'L - - 00°584 00'L - -
00’58 00°58 00’} - - 00581 00°} - - 1PAPULD SI3BAKG U sUodey
- - - - - - - - - . suopeBgsoau
. suopebigsaau)
V9TLT SI9IES ogue 05°6E8 ol'b
- - - - - WOUORRIRIY ADUBAJOSU] JBID (RIM UOS(RT
L9We 0520L (11] - - 09°Z0t 0ED - - Bupiodey jeioues
80°012 ao°tLo's 'z 00'005 00y 00'GE'Y 008t oot 00 Ry Bupnoes jusuguioddy jo uopeaypoN 50} suopay (epm)
20°ZEC 05°E62°¢ 068 | 04969 .54 05688t 0E'y 05°268 oSt INsoyD puk juswebeuen ‘uosIedng eseD
(TR $2080's 0E'SH 00LE0'Z 098 54'666'2 08t Buyya Loymug pus Bupsiysed
Bujuueg pue vogegsUWPY

FRE O | [ : T o [ . ST

uoneRsiuRUPY U
E€HOZ/LIZT O3 900Z/11LZ popad 81 o) 500 aw ) PO ooUBLRUIRIA }9BALOY 190108

€ Jo Z abeg
¥ XION3ddY




vZ
£10Z JAGWBAON ZZ Palep S10ppas2 0} podau ssaibaud reurd g%mﬁssnv‘ 4l ify) = payiry dnai WSS pei] GOUBLBILIEH JOBRUOD 10616S Dol KIBUIGORT ) ﬁeSm

o™ _

ALvQ OL NMV¥A $334 Tv101 ]

€ jo ¢ abeq

¥ XIONIddY

$6'92z SZTEPLTT ST'00} 00TA9'LE 021 gT688'L 9822 00'861 ‘e 0z'9 1502 2 SNNOH V101
00021 | 00°03L°Z 00°8L 007081’z oo'gL - -
00'021 000942 008 00'0s+'Z  00'BL - - pamndesun
- - - T - - - uspjoyaIByS
- - - - pasnaeg
- - - - - IBRuSIajaId
- - - - - - - sapfojdurg
suoppain
097298 52°'80) [ - - 5101 080 -
- - - - - - - - - . Qessy Aued Py
. - - - - - - - So6EY [ SBoUBNgG JO 8|S
- - - - - - - - o1l 10 uoRuURLY
- - - - - - - - - PIOY08RST puB PloYasl4 - Ayodosd
- - - - - - 8DI3YdA pue sBum |y pue seumx)y “wewdinbg pue ued
05°29¢ SL°804 o0 - - s¢g0l 0g0 - - (o5 B0} Qeesy Ja g0
- - - - - - - - - Kqeq yoog
S}05S5Y JO UOQESI|EDY
00522 00°'529 oot - - 00's49 00'¢
o0’z 00°99 00'e - - 00'549 0o'e opeyY jO aINSOID
R - - - : - Bujpesy Bupoyuon
- - - - - - Gujpea) Bupoiug
- - - - . - - - Bupeay o 1oguon 4 Aeg
Buipes)
[ 09'501°2 §9°6b 00°86L't 0z'e
- - - - . SIBUORRIRI ADUBAIOSU| JIR0 IM LOE|B[
az'0 00°525 544 | ooroso'e 009 Bupadey jesueg
. - - 008 020 (s1065y Bupnoeg Yueunuioddy jo :oauowaoz ‘B-a) suoRoy |eBIM|
05t 00EgBE ar'ol - - g0 pue Juetwebeuey ‘uomiaadng aery
: 169" : Bujis Aoymeg pue Bupeiysen
m:.::u_n_ pue coanamE_E_u(

EL0T/LIITT O 8002/L 122 poued Byl Joy 51502 aun |

=o§9§hv¢ u

pawi] dnous NOS




